Feb 2020
MR6.5K-38
Portable Mid-Rise Scissor Lift
6,500 lbs. Capacity
INSTALLATION & OPERATION
MANUAL
2
MR6.5K-38

17. Unusual vehicles, such as limousines, RV’s, and long wheelbase vehicles, may not be suitable
for lifting on this equipment.  If necessary, consult with the manufacturer or the manufacturer’s
representative.
18. The maintenance procedures described in this manual can be done by the lift’s owner/employer. Any
other procedure should only be performed by trained lift service personnel. These restricted
procedures include, but are not limited to, the following: cylinder replacement, platform & safety
latch replacement and motor replacement.
19. Anyone who will be in the vicinity of the lift when it is in use should familiarize themselves with any
Caution, Warning, and Safety related decals supplied with this lift, and replace them if they are illegible
or missing.
5
MR6.5K-38
Feb 2020
TECHNICAL INFORMATION
Product Description
The MR6.5K-38 is a portable 6,500 lb. hydraulic mid-rise scissor frame contact lift, equipped with twin hydraulic
cylinders & single point pneumatic lock release, while incorporating the latest safety technologies.  The lift
consists of a fixed structural scissor lift, a mobile unit kit (brackets, wheels & trolley), hydraulic power control
system with safety devices, fully capable for lifting cars, light vans and safely holding them in an elevated
position for wheel service, brake work, inspections & detailing.

EXPLODED VIEWS
19
MR6.5K-38
Feb 2020
Pneumatic Diagram Hydraulic Diagram
20
MR6.5K-38
Feb 2020
PARTS LIST
ITEM Tux P/N M-REF P/N DESCRIPTION QTY
1 MR6.5K-38-001 JP16-25006-000 Nut 4
4 MR6.5K-38-004 JP16-00008-000 Lock Bar 2
7 MR6.5K-38-007 JP16-00011-000 Half-Moon Slider 2
*8A MR6.5K-38-008A JP16-02000-002 Inner Scissor Frame 1
9 MR6.5K-38-009 5402-08060-000 Roll Pin 4
10 MR6.5K-38-010 JP16-00006-000 Center Shaft 2
11 MR6.5K-38-011 5301-00030-000 Flat Washer 4
12 MR6.5K-38-012 5402-06040-000 Roll Pin, D6 x 40mm 4
13 MR6.5K-38-013 JP16-00014-000 Position Plate 2
14 MR6.5K-38-014 5105-05010-000 Socket Screw, M5 x 10mm 4
15 MR6.5K-38-015 JP16-00005-000 Cylinder Pin 2
16 MR6.5K-38-016 5201-00014-000 Nut 4
17 MR6.5K-38-017 JP16-00020-000 Roller 4
18 MR6.5K-38-018 JP16-00017-000 Roller Screw 4
19 MR6.5K-38-019 5105-16043-000 Socket Screw 4
20 MR6.5K-38-020 JP16-25400-000 Air Cylinder 2
21 MR6.5K-38-021 5304-00018-000 Circlip, D18 2
22 MR6.5K-38-022 5101-06012-000 Bolt 2
23 MR6.5K-38-023 5301-00006-000 Flat Washer 2
24 MR6.5K-38-024 JP16-00013-000 Latch Pin 2
25 MR6.5K-38-025 JP16-00012-000 Lock Latch 2
26 MR6.5K-38-026 JP16-00007-000 Center Shaft Sleeve 2
27 MR6.5K-38-027 JP16-00004-000 Latch Cover 2
27-1 MR6.5K-38-027.1 5110-05010-000 Screw, M5 x 10mm 4
27-2 MR6.5K-38-027.2 5301-00005-000 Flat Washer, D5 4
28 MR6.5K-38-028 JP16-00003-000 Shaft Seat 2
29 MR6.5K-38-029 JP16-00002-000 Shaft Seat Cover 2
30 MR6.5K-38-030 5201-00012-000 Nut, M12 8
31 MR6.5K-38-031 5206-00008-000 Self-Lock Nut, M8 2
*32-1 MR6.5K-38-032.1 JP16-06000-C00 Cylinder 2
32-2 MR6.5K-38-032.2 JP16-06007-000 Copper Washer 2
21
MR6.5K-38
Feb 2020
32-3 MR6.5K-38-032.3 JP16-06006-000 Throttle Washer 2
32-4 MR6.5K-38-032.4 QY02-02101-000 Spring 2
32-5A MR6.5K-38-032.5A JP16-06100-000 Cylinder Body 2
32-6 MR6.5K-38-032.6 JP16-06200-000 Piston Rod 2
32-7 MR6.5K-38-032.7 5901-00200-000 O-Ring 2
32-8 MR6.5K-38-032.8 5906-00380-000 Dust Ring 2
32-9 MR6.5K-38-032.9 JP16-06004-000 Guide Ring 2
32-10 MR6.5K-38-032.10 JP16-06005-000 Steel Ring 2
32-11 MR6.5K-38-032.11 5901-00650-000 O-Ring 2
32-12 MR6.5K-38-032.12 JP16-06001-000 Piston 2
32-13 MR6.5K-38-032.13 5901-00700-000 Piston Seal 2
32-14 MR6.5K-38-032.14 JP16-06002-000 Guide Belt 2
32-15 MR6.5K-38-032.15 5201-00020-000 Nut, M20 2
32-20 MR6.5K-38-032.20 JP16-06008-000 Fitting Connector 2
33 MR6.5K-38-033 JP16-14000-000 Ramp Support 4
34 MR6.5K-38-034 JP16-12108-000 Roller 8
37 MR6.5K-38-037 JP16-00015-000 Ramp Shaft 4
38 MR6.5K-38-038 5304-00014-000 Circlip, D14 24
39 MR6.5K-38-039 JP16-00016-000 Ramp Support Axle 8
40 MR6.5K-38-040 JP16-12100-000 Ramp  4
41 MR6.5K-38-041 5201-00010-000 Nut, M10 8
42 MR6.5K-38-042 5303-00010-000 Spring Washer, D10 8
45 MR6.5K-38-045 5304-00020-000 Circlips, D20 8
46 MR6.5K-38-046 JP16-00018-000 Upper Pin 4
*47-1 MR6.5K-38-047.1 JP16-01000-001 Outer Scissor Frame  1
48 MR6.5K-38-048 JP16-00001-000 Front Shaft Block 2
49 MR6.5K-38-049 5116-12085-000 Socket Screw, M12 x 85mm 4
49-1 MR6.5K-38-049.1 5116-12065-000 Socket Screw, M12 x 65mm 4
*50A MR6.5K-38-050A JP16-10000-001 Underframe Assy. (LH) 1
*50-1A MR6.5K-38-050.1A JP16-11000-001 Underframe Assy. (RH) 1
52 MR6.5K-38-052 5301-00010-000 Flat Washer, D18 8
53 MR6.5K-38-053 JP16-12001-000 Ramp Handle 4
66 MR6.5K-38-066 5101-08065-000 Bolt, M8 x 65mm 3
67 MR6.5K-38-067 5301-00008-000 Flat Washer, D8 12
22
MR6.5K-38
Feb 2020
68 MR6.5K-38-068 JP16-05001-000 Wheel Plate-1 2
68-1 MR6.5K-38-068.1 JP16-05001-001 Wheel Plate-2 1
69 MR6.5K-38-069 5109-08020-000 Socket Screw, M8 x 20mm 4
70 MR6.5K-38-070 JP16-05002-001 Swivel Caster Wheel 1
71 MR6.5K-38-071 5201-00008-000 Nut, M8 2
72 MR6.5K-38-072 JP16-05003-000 Fixed Caster Wheel  2
73 MR6.5K-38-073 5206-00008-000 Self-Lock Nut, M8 4
74 MR6.5K-38-074 JP16-04000-000 Pull Bar 1
75 MR6.5K-38-075 JP16-00019-000 Rubber Pad 4
75-1 MR6.5K-38-075.1 JP09-00008-000 Rubber Block 4
76 MR6.5K-38-076 JP16-25100-000 90 Quick Air Fitting 2
77 MR6.5K-38-077 JP16-25001-000 Air Hose-1 1
78 MR6.5K-38-078 JP16-25002-000 Air Hose-2 1
78-1 MR6.5K-38-078.1 DK04-08006-000 Straight Quick Air Fitting-3 1
78-2 MR6.5K-38-078.2 DK04-08004-000 Straight Quick Air Fitting-2 1
79 MR6.5K-38-079 JP16-31100-000 Air Valve 1
80 MR6.5K-38-080 JP16-25004-000 Air Hose-3 1
81 MR6.5K-38-081 JP16-25300-000 Air T-Fitting 1
82 MR6.5K-38-082 JP16-25005-000 Air Hose-4 1
84 MR6.5K-38-084  Steel Cable 2
86 MR6.5K-38-086  Hyd. Valve Block 1
87 MR6.5K-38-087 5901-00118-000 O-Ring, D11.8 x D1.8 1
88 MR6.5K-38-088 SJ01-12001-000 90 Fitting Connector (V- Block) 1
89 MR6.5K-38-089 JP16-30100-000 Short Hyd. Hose 1
90 MR6.5K-38-090 SJ01-03002-000 90 Fitting Connector (T-Block) 1
91 MR6.5K-38-091 JP16-30002-000 Hyd. T-Block 1
92 MR6.5K-38-092 5105-05035-000 Socket Screw, M5 x 35mm 2
96 MR6.5K-38-096 5206-00008-000 Self-Lock Nut, M8 8
97 MR6.5K-38-097 JP16-26001-000 Wheel Axle Cover 2
98 MR6.5K-38-098 5301-00016-000 Flat Washer, D16 2
99 MR6.5K-38-099 XC04-00001-000 Dolly Wheel 2
100 MR6.5K-38-100 JP16-26100-000 Dolly Base 1
101 MR6.5K-38-101 5301-00008-000 Flat Washer 8
102 MR6.5K-38-102 5101-08035-000 Nut 8
23
MR6.5K-38
Feb 2020
103 MR6.5K-38-103 JP16-26200-000 Dolly Post 1
104 MR6.5K-38-104 XC04-00002-000 Handle Sleeve 2
105 MR6.5K-38-105 BZ06 115VAC Power Unit (MR6K-38) 1
138 MR6.5K-38-138 JP16-01007-000 Bearing, D30 x 2 x 30 12
139 MR6.5K-38-139 JP16-02007-000 Bearing, D20 x 1.5 x 20 4
140 MR6.5K-38-140 JP16-00021-000 Bearing, D20 x 1.5 x 15 4
*141-1 MR6.5K-38-141.1 JP16-16000-C00 Platform Assy. (LH) 1
*142-1 MR6.5K-38-142.1 JP16-17000-C00 Platform Assy. (RH) 1
143 MR6.5K-38-143 JP16-30003-000 Straight Hyd. Fitting (T-Block) 2
144 MR6.5K-38-144 JP16-23000-000 Medium Hyd. Hose 1
145 MR6.5K-38-145 JP16-22000-000 Long  Hyd. Hose 1
24
MR6.5K-38
Feb 2020
LIMITED WARRANTY